## **RESOLUTION #05-16**

) )

)

# STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF NEWBERRY

### RESOLUTION HONORING JENNYLEE FOSTER

WHEREAS, Mrs. Jennylee Foster was born in Prosperity and has remained a lifelong resident of Newberry County; and

*WHEREAS*, Mrs. Foster graduated from Prosperity High School and Newberry College and spent her professional life as an educator teaching sciences, retiring after a successful career teaching at Mid Carolina High School; and

*WHEREAS*, Mrs. Foster was married to the late Richard P. Foster and has two sons who have been quite successful in the fields of Law Enforcement and Medicine; and

*WHEREAS*, Mrs. Foster has served on the various committees of the Newberry County Memorial Hospital Board of Trustees for over twenty years including as Vice Chairperson and Chairperson and received the Fulmer Humanitarian Award from the Hospital Foundation; and

*WHEREAS*, Mrs. Foster has given selflessly throughout her life as an educator, volunteer and board member for the benefit of the citizens of Newberry County

#### NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT NEWBERRY COUNTY COUNCIL HEREBY EXPRESSES ITS CONGRATULATIONS AND RECOGNIZES MRS. JENNYLEE FOSTER FOR HER MANY YEARS OF SERVICE TO THE COMMUNITY.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, this Resolution shall be published in the official minutes of the Newberry Council and a framed copy of this Resolution shall be presented to her.

AND IT IS SO RESOLVED this 16th day of March, 2016.

#### **NEWBERRY COUNTY COUNCIL**

BY:

Henry H. Livingston, III, Chairman

ATTEST:

Laurie N. Renwick, Clerk to Council